liberty, has been housing detainees who were previously held in the civil prisons of Port-
au-Prince, Croix-des-Bouquets, and Cabaret, as well as those from the center itself, 
namely boys in conflict with the law. 

3.  Following the mass escape of one hundred and forty-five (145) women from the Cabaret 
Civil Prison on September 22, 2022, and due to the numerous threats of attack still 
looming over that facility, on May 20, 2023, penitentiary authorities decided to transfer 
the women and girls to CERMICOL. Less than a year later, on March 2, 2024, armed 
gang members attacked the Port-au-Prince Civil Prison, resulting in the escape of three 
thousand six hundred and nine (3,609) detainees. The seventy (70) men who had not 
escaped were transferred to CERMICOL on March 3, 2024. That same night, from March 
2 to 3, 2024, the Croix-des-Bouquets Civil Prison was also attacked. One thousand four 
hundred and fifty (1,450) detainees escaped. Since these two spectacular escapes, men for 
whom detention orders are issued by the courts of Port-au-Prince and Croix-des-Bouquets 
are also incarcerated at CERMICOL. 

4.  Today, minors cohabit closely with adult men and are subjected to their influence.

[...]

plastic bags and buckets, which are collected periodically by other detainees and 
discarded. 

9.  Designed to hold one hundred (100) minors, CERMICOL today houses more than seven 
(7) times its capacity, with a population recorded on March 5, 2026, of seven hundred and 
nineteen (719) persons distributed as follows: 

• One hundred and forty-two (142) incarcerated women, of whom one hundred and 
twenty-six (126) are in pre-trial detention and sixteen (16) have been convicted; 

• Fifteen (15) incarcerated minor girls, of whom fourteen (14) are awaiting trial and one 
(1) has been convicted; 

• Eighty-seven (87) minor boys, all awaiting trial; 
• Four hundred and seventy-five (475) incarcerated men, of whom four hundred and 

sixty-nine (469) are awaiting trial and six (6) have been convicted. 

c) Reorganization of CERMICOL 
10.  The space that previously served as a recreation yard for minors has no longer been 
used for that purpose since 2023. Boys who were once able to play sports in that yard no

[...]

conditions for minors in conflict with the law, have been converted into cells to house 
adult men. Similarly, the infirmary now houses thirty-six (36) women and a baby under 
three (3) months old. Medical consultations can therefore no longer be conducted with the 
required level of privacy. 

12.  The one hundred and fifty-seven (157) women and girls are, as noted above, crammed 
into a cramped space with no room to move. The same applies to minor girls as well as 

young adults who reached the age of majority while in prison and who remain 
permanently confined with the women in the space assigned to them.

[...]

They are never allowed to leave their cells. 

d) Legal Status of Persons Deprived of Liberty at CERMICOL 
14.  The legal situation of persons incarcerated at CERMICOL is deeply troubling. Most 
are simply held in pre-trial detention for several years, waiting to be tried. Of the seven 
hundred and nineteen (719) prisoners at CERMICOL, only twenty-three (23) have been 
convicted, representing just 3% of the total. Broken down by specific category, the 
situation is even more alarming: 0% of boys, 1% of adult men, 7% of girls, and 11% of 
women have been convicted.